Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

NIGHT CLUBS, INC., 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0460 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF ALCOHOL AND
)

TOBACCO CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) has cause to discipline Night Clubs, Inc., for violating the Supervisor’s regulation prohibiting lewdness and improper acts.   

Procedure


On April 4, 2005, Night Clubs appealed the Supervisor’s order suspending its retail liquor by the drink license.  We issued a stay order on April 4, 2005.  The Supervisor filed an answer to the complaint on April 8, 2005, incorporating by reference the ten violations noted in the Supervisor’s February 22, 2005, notice of violations.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 16, 2005.  Malcolm H. Montgomery, with Montgomery & Greaser, LLC, represented Night Clubs.  Assistant Attorney 
General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was due on September 22, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1.
On November 19, 2004, Night Clubs held a retail by the drink license from the Supervisor.
  On that date, Night Clubs did business as Stephanie’s Cabaret in Cape Girardeau, Missouri.
  
2.
On November 19, 2004, Night Clubs had retained Holly Gow (a/ka/ Jamie Sweet), XXX film star, to perform a live show.  The Supervisor’s agents, Edward Weidenbenner, Steven Van Ausdall, and Donald Pickard, were in attendance.  

3.
Gow danced onto the stage, lip syncing to a song that used the word “fuck” several times.  
4.
Gow removed all of her clothing except for a G string.  Her breasts, including the areola, were exposed.  
5.
Twice Gow rolled up a picture, inserted it into her G string, rubbed it back and forth, and gave it back to a patron.
6.
Gow took a beer bottle, inserted it in her G string, moved it up and down, and gave it back to a patron.   

7.
When Gow left the stage, she rubbed her exposed breasts against the faces of at least two patrons.  

8.
After the performance, nude photographs of Gow, with her breasts and genitals fully exposed, were placed on a table for purchase.  DVDs were also placed on the table for 
purchase.  The covers of the DVDs displayed acts of sexual intercourse, sodomy, and oral copulation.  The covers displayed the areola of the female breast, the touching or fondling of the genitals, and the pubic hair, anus, vulva and genitals.  
9.
No employee of Night Clubs made any effort to stop any of the conduct described in the previous findings.  

Evidentiary Objection


At the hearing, the Supervisor’s counsel asked Agent Van Ausdall what he said to Gow after the performance.  Van Ausdall testified that he informed Gow that she “pretty well broke every one of our regulations in the State of Missouri.”  Night Clubs’ counsel raised hearsay objections to Gow’s response to this statement, to the Supervisor’s counsel’s question whether she denied the violations, and to Van Ausdall’s testimony regarding her response to his question whether she was informed of the rules and regulations.  We took the objections with the case.  The Supervisor made an offer of proof, asserting that Gow’s statements are admissions on behalf of her employer, Night Clubs.  In the offer of proof, the Supervisor adduced evidence that Gow did not deny doing the things the agent described, but Gow said that she was not informed of the rules and regulations and was told that she could do anything she wanted to.  

“Hearsay evidence is in-court testimony of an extrajudicial statement offered to prove the truth of the matters asserted therein, resting for its value upon the credibility of the out-of-court declarant.”  State v. Matthews, 793 S.W.2d 481, 485 (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).  There are three requirements necessary to admit out-of-court statements as admissions of a party-opponent:  

1) a conscious or voluntary acknowledgement by a party-opponent of the existence of certain facts; 2) the matter acknowledged must be relevant to the cause of the party offering the admission; and 3) the matter acknowledged must be unfavorable to, or inconsistent with, the 
position now taken by the party-opponent.  Copeland v. Mr. B's Pool Centers, Inc., 850 S.W.2d 380, 382 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  

The offer of proof contains no statement by Gow either admitting or denying that Night Clubs violated the regulations.  Therefore, she made no admission.  Even if she had, Gow was not authorized to bind Night Clubs by her statements.  See Bynote v. National Super Markets, 891 S.W.2d 117, 124 (Mo. banc 1995).  Further, the Supervisor’s questions are irrelevant because we must make an independent determination of whether Night Clubs violated the regulations.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We sustain the objections.     
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Night Clubs’ complaint under §§ 311.691 and 621.045.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Night Clubs has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Because Night Clubs filed the complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

Section 311.660(6) provides that the Supervisor may:   
[e]stablish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]
Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides: 
Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.
Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13) and (14) provide:

(13) Improper Acts. 


(A) At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises, nor shall any licensee or his/her employees allow any indecent, profane or obscene language, song, entertainment, literature or advertising material upon the licensed premises.  

*   *   *

(14) Lewdness.  No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises—


(A) The performance of acts, or simulated acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation or any sexual acts which are prohibited by law;


(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast; 


(C) The actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling of the breast, buttocks, anus or genitals; 

(D) The actual or simulated displaying of the pubic hair, anus, vulva or genitals; 


(E) The permitting by a licensee of any person to remain in or upon the licensed premises who exposes to public view any portion of his/her genitals or anus; and


(F) The displaying of films, video programs or pictures depicting acts, the live performances of which are prohibited by this regulation or by any other law. 
(Emphasis added).  


“Permit” includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  

Paragraph (13)


“Obscene” is “containing or being language regarded as taboo in polite usage <~ lyrics>.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 802 (10th ed. 1993).  Night Clubs 
allowed the playing of a song with the word “fuck.”  Night Clubs thus allowed obscene language in a song and violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13).  
Paragraph (14)(A)

The Supervisor asserts three acts or simulated acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, or other sexual acts.  Gow’s actions with the rolled-up pictures and beer bottle were either simulated acts of masturbation or sexual intercourse.  By allowing this conduct, Night Clubs violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A). 


The Supervisor also asserts that Gow performed an act or simulated act of oral copulation.  The Supreme Court of Missouri has defined the term “oral copulation,” used in this regulation, as follows:  

“Oral copulation” is simply the combining of two specific words: “oral,” meaning "of, relating to, or belonging to the mouth; given or taken through or by way of the mouth,” Webster’s Third International Dictionary, 1585 (1986), and “copulation,” meaning “the act of coupling or joining . . . sexual union.”  Id. at 503.  In combining this information, a person of common intelligence will necessarily understand that “oral copulation” is a sexual union taken through or by way of the mouth, i.e., oral sex, cunnilingus or fellatio.
Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 958 (Mo. banc 1999).
  
The Supervisor’s answer does not specify what conduct allegedly fit this definition.  Agent Van Ausdall testified: 

Then on the fourth one she got on her hands and knees and crawled over to the patron and bit him in the groin area or kissed him. 
Q:  Her face was actually near that patron’s zipper?  
A:  Yes.

(Tr. at 48-49.)  Biting or kissing a man’s pants is not necessarily an act or simulated act of oral contact with his genitals.  The evidence is insufficient to prove any act or simulated act of oral copulation.    
Paragraph (14)(B)

Night Clubs attempted to disprove that Gow displayed the areola of her breast.  The evidence showed that some dancers use a clear pastie, and that Gow was provided with a bottle of latex for the purpose of covering her breasts.  To “display” is “to put or spread before the view.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 335 (10th ed. 1993).  Even if Gow had a clear pastie or latex covering, the testimony was uncontroverted that the areola was in plain view.  By permitting this conduct, Night Clubs violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B).
Paragraph (14)(C)


The Supervisor’s answer refers to two violations of permitting the fondling of the breasts.  Agents Weidenbenner and Van Ausdall both testified to incidents of Gow touching her exposed breasts to men’s faces.  Van Ausdall also testified as to a specific incident of a man fondling Gow’s breasts while body painting her.  Though the testimony of the two agents differs as to various details, the evidence shows that at least two incidents of touching or fondling Gow’s breasts occurred.  By permitting this conduct, Night Clubs violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-1.130(14)(C). 

Paragraph (14)(F)

Night Clubs permitted the displaying of pictures depicting acts the live performance of which is prohibited by Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130.  Such acts included acts of sexual intercourse, sodomy, and oral copulation; display of the areola of the female breast; display of the touching or fondling of the genitals; and display of the pubic hair, anus, vulva and genitals.  

Summary


There is cause to discipline the retail by the drink license of Night Clubs under 

§ 311.660(6).  

SO ORDERED on November 3, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner

	�As of the date of the hearing, Night Clubs had not sent in its renewal application.  (Tr. at 96.)


  


	�We have captioned this case as Night Clubs, Inc., because that is the licensee named in the Supervisor’s revocation order.  The disparity is not explained in the record.  (See Tr. at 77-78.)  The record shows that Stephanie Capps purchased all of the corporation’s stock and all of the business’ property in January 2004.  (Tr. at  90, 96-97.)  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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